

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

LOUIS JACKSON, MICHAEL C. BIRAC,  
LEE CRAFT, GAYLYNN CRAFT,  
RONALD HAYES, SMFJ, LLC,  
EVERETT HODGE, DONALD SWINNEY,  
STEPHANIE BOYD,  
LISA SMITH, and KIRK BOYD,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

SC: 166320  
COA: 361397  
Oakland CC: 2018-162877-NZ

v.

SOUTHFIELD NEIGHBORHOOD  
REVITALIZATION INITIATIVE, LLC,  
FRED ZORN, CITY OF SOUTHFIELD,  
KEN SIVER, and SOUTHFIELD NON-  
PROFIT HOUSING CORPORATION,  
Defendants-Appellees,

OAKLAND COUNTY,  
Defendant-Appellant,

and

E'TOILE LIBBETT, MICHAEL A.  
MANDELBAUM, SUSAN WARD-  
WITKOWSKI, a/k/a SUSAN WARD, and  
GERALD WITKOWSKI,  
Defendants.

---

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN\*  
Wash. Bar No. 60377  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
CMartin@pacificlegal.org  
*\*Pro Hac Vice pending*

THOMAS J. LAMBERT (P86348)  
Thomas J. Lambert, PLC  
PO Box 144  
Jamestown, MI 49427  
(616) 275-2976  
tlambert@tjplc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CLAIM STATUTE CANNOT PRECLUDE FORMER OWNERS FROM OBTAINING JUST COMPENSATION THROUGH TRADITIONAL TAKINGS CLAIMS .....	4
II. THE COUNTY TOOK HOME EQUITY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION .....	6
III. JUST COMPENSATION IS THE FAIR MARKET VALUE, MINUS THE DEBT, PLUS INTEREST .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673 (2022) .....	5
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v Boston</i> , 217 US 189 (1910).....	7
<i>Bowles v Sabree</i> , 121 F4th 539 (CA 6, 2024).....	4–5, 8
<i>Brown v Legal Found of Wash</i> , 538 US 216 (2003).....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid</i> , 594 US 139 (2021).....	1
<i>Cherokee Equities, LLC v Garaventa</i> , 887 A2d 1203 (NJ Ch Div, 2005).....	12
<i>Coleman through Bunn v District of Columbia</i> , 70 F Supp 3d 58 (DDC, 2014).....	12
<i>Cont’l Res v Fair</i> , 971 NW2d 313 (Neb, 2022).....	12
<i>Dean v Dep’t of Nat Res</i> , 399 Mich 84 (1976) .....	7
<i>Dorce v City of New York</i> , 2 F4th 82 (CA 2, 2021).....	1
<i>In re Elmwood Park Project Section I, Group B v Cassese</i> , 376 Mich 311 (1965) .....	5, 9
<i>Fair v Cont’l Res</i> , 143 S Ct 2580 (2023).....	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v Los Angeles Cnty</i> , 482 US 304 (1987).....	4
<i>Foss v City of New Bedford</i> , 621 F Supp 3d 203 (D Mass, 2022) .....	12
<i>Freed v Thomas</i> , 81 F4th 655 (CA 6, 2023).....	8
<i>Freed v Thomas</i> , 976 F3d 729 (CA 6, 2020).....	1, 8–9
<i>Georgia v McCollum</i> , 505 US 42 (1992).....	7

*Hall v Meisner*,  
51 F4th 185 (CA 6, 2022)..... *passim*

*Hathon v State*,  
996 NW2d 565 (Mich, 2023)..... 1

*Jackson v SNRI*,  
953 NW2d 402 (Mich, 2021)..... 3

*Kirby Forest Indus, Inc v United States*,  
467 US 1 (1984)..... 9

*Knick v Twp of Scott*,  
588 US 180 (2019)..... *passim*

*Koontz v St Johns River Water Mgmt Dist*,  
570 US 595 (2013)..... 1

*Lugar v Edmondson Oil Co*,  
457 US 922 (1982)..... 7

*Mays v Snyder*,  
323 Mich App 1 (2018), *aff'd* 506 Mich 157 (2020)..... 6

*Michigan Dep't of Transp v Tomkins*,  
481 Mich 184 (2008) ..... 5

*Miller Bros v Department of Natural Resources*,  
203 Mich App 674 (1994)..... 10

*Nollan v Cal Coastal Comm'n*,  
483 US 825 (1987)..... 1

*O'Connor v Eubanks*,  
83 F4th 1018 (CA 6, 2023)..... 10

*Palazzolo v Rhode Island*,  
533 US 606 (2001)..... 1

*In re Petition of Iron County Treasurer*,  
Supreme Court No. 167713 (filed Oct 24, 2024)..... 12

*In re Petition of Manistee County Treasurer*,  
Supreme Court No. 167367 (filed July 24, 2024)..... 12

*Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Cnty*,  
505 Mich 429 (2020) ..... *passim*

*Schafer v Kent Cnty*,  
\_\_ Mich \_\_, No. 164975, 2024 WL 3573500 (July 29, 2024)..... 1, 11

*Seaboard Air Line Ry Co v United States*,  
261 US 299 (1923)..... 4, 8, 10

*Seago v Bd of Trustees, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund*,  
313 A3d 916 (NJ, 2024)..... 13

*Sheetz v Cnty of El Dorado*,  
601 US 267 (2024).....1

*Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Div, Inc*,  
468 Mich 367 (2003) .....5

*Slater v Maxwell*,  
73 US 268, 277 (1867).....8

*Tyler v Hennepin Cnty*,  
598 US 631 (2023)..... *passim*

*United States v 50.50 Acres of Land*,  
931 F2d 1349 (CA 9, 1991) .....10

*United States v Dow*,  
357 US 17 (1958).....6

*United States v Miller*,  
317 US 369 (1943).....8

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v Beckwith*,  
449 US 155 (1980).....10–11

*Wisner v Vandelay Invs*,  
LLC, No. A-16-451, 2017 WL 2399492 (Neb Ct App May 30, 2017),  
*rev’d*, 300 Neb 825 (2018).....12

*Wright v Genesee Cnty*,  
504 Mich 410 (2019) .....7

**Constitutions**

US Const, Am V .....4, 6

US Const, art VI, cl 2.....4

Const 1963, art X, § 2 .....4

**Statutes**

42 USC 1983.....4–5

42 USC 1988.....4

MCL 211.78m.....2–3, 9–10

MCL 211.78m(16)(c).....9–10

MCL 211.78t..... *passim*

MCL 211.78t(1) .....2

MCL 211.78t(4) .....2

MCL 211.78t(6) .....2

MCL 211.78t(9) .....9

MCL 211.78t(11) .....4

MCL 211.78t(12) .....9  
MCL 211.78t(12)(b) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Francis, Jennifer C.H., *Comment, Redeeming What Is Lost: The Need to Improve  
Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales,*  
25 Geo Mason U Civ Rts LJ 85 (2014) .....11  
Rao, John, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis,* Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr (July 2012).....11  
Ross, Sean, *Has Real Estate or the Stock Market Performed Better Historically?,*  
Investopedia (Dec 2, 2024),  
[https://www.investopedia.com/ask/answers/052015/which-has-performed-  
better-historically-stock-market-or-real-estate.asp](https://www.investopedia.com/ask/answers/052015/which-has-performed-better-historically-stock-market-or-real-estate.asp) .....11
